instead, for example, holds such cash balances, the limited partners of the Partnership (not including SSG) may benefit from any value attributable to
such cash balances as a result of their ownership of Class A common stock following an exchange of their Class B units for shares of the Class A
common stock, notwithstanding that such limited partners may previously have participated as holders of Class B units in distributions by the
Partnership that resulted in such excess cash balances at SSG.

71

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of December 31, 2020 on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to
this offering after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this information together with our unaudited and audited financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus and the information set forth under the headings “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information and Other Data,”
“Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

   As of December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share amounts)   Historical   Pro Forma
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 185,020   $ 185,020

Total equity:
Class A common stock (650,000,000 authorized, 29,237,500 issued and outstanding, actual; 37,237,500 million shares

issued and outstanding, pro forma)   $ 29   $ 37
Class B common stock (125,000,000 authorized, 65,578,831 issued and outstanding, actual; 57,578,831 million shares

issued and outstanding, pro forma)   66   58
Additional paid-in capital   121,266   166,429
Retained earnings   24,788   24,788
Accumulated other comprehensive income   53   53

Total StepStone Group Inc. stockholders’ equity(1)   146,202   191,365
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   25,133   25,133
Non-controlling interests in the Partnership(2)   362,802   317,979

Total capitalization(3)   $ 534,137   $ 534,477

(1) Does not reflect the effect of the dividend paid on March 12, 2021 to holders of record of Class A common stock as of February 26, 2021.
(2) Includes the Class B units not owned by us.
(3) As of December 31, 2020, we had no debt obligations outstanding.

The above table does not include:

 •  1,200,000 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares;

 •  9,740,816 shares of Class A common stock issuable under the 2020 LTIP, of which 2,509,797 shares of Class A common stock have been
reserved with respect to restricted stock units that were outstanding as of December 31, 2020;

 •  57,578,831 shares of Class A common stock reserved for issuance upon exchange of the Class B units (and redemption of corresponding

[…]

after the Reorganization, the acquisition of such partners’ interests in our business has been accounted for as a transfer of interests under common
control. Accordingly, we carry forward unchanged the value of such partners’ interest in the assets and liabilities recognized in the Partnership’s
financial statements prior to the IPO into our financial statements following the IPO.

We have not made any pro forma adjustments relating to any incremental reporting, compliance and investor relations costs that we may incur as a
public company. No pro forma adjustments have been made for these additional expenses as an estimate of such expenses is not determinable.

73

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2020
(in thousands)

StepStone
Group Inc.
Historical

Offering
Adjustments

StepStone Group Inc.
Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $185,020   $ —   $ 185,020
Restricted cash   3,971   —   3,971
Fees and accounts receivable   27,640   —   27,640
Due from affiliates   5,388   —   5,388
Investments:

Investments in funds   63,449   —   63,449
Accrued carried interest allocations   636,887   —   636,887

Deferred income tax assets   35,658   62,970(1)   98,628
Other assets and receivables   23,692   (164)(2)   23,528
Intangibles, net   6,326   —   6,326
Goodwill   6,792   —   6,792

Total assets   $994,823   $ 62,806  $ 1,057,629

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ 42,030   $ 641(2)  $ 42,671
Accrued compensation and benefits   42,497   —   42,497
Accrued carried interest-related compensation   320,942   —   320,942
Due to affiliates   55,217   61,825(1)   117,042

Total liabilities   460,686   62,466   523,152

Class A common stock   29   8(4)   37
Class B common stock   66   (8)(4)   58
Additional paid-in capital   121,266   45,163(1)(2)(3)   166,429
Retained earnings   24,788   —   24,788
Accumulated other comprehensive income   53   —   53

Total StepStone Group Inc. stockholders’ equity   146,202   45,163   191,365
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   25,133   —   25,133
Non-controlling interests in the Partnership   362,802   (44,823)(3)   317,979

Total stockholders’ equity   534,137   340   534,477

Total liabilities and stockholders equity   $994,823   $ 62,806  $ 1,057,629

74

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) As described under “Related Party Transactions—Transactions with StepStone Group Inc.—Tax Receivable Agreements,” SSG has entered into
an Exchanges Tax Receivable Agreement with certain partners of the Partnership as of the IPO date and a Reorganization Tax Receivable
Agreement with certain pre-IPO institutional investors (collectively, the “Tax Receivable Agreements”). The Tax Receivable Agreements provide
for payment by SSG to such partners (not including SSG) and pre-IPO institutional investors of the Partnership of 85% of the amount of net cash

[…]

Beginning SSG stockholders’ equity   $ 146,202
Beginning non-controlling interests in the Partnership   362,802
Offering expenses   (805)
Provision for income taxes attributable to SSG   8,526
Deferred tax effect resulting from purchase of Class B units, net of amounts payable under Tax Receivable

Agreements   7,128

Total   $ 523,853

Other partners’ economic interest in the Partnership (not including SSG)   60.7%

Non-controlling interests in the Partnership   317,979
Less: Prior recorded non-controlling interests in the Partnership   362,802

Adjustment to non-controlling interests in the Partnership   $ (44,823)

(4) Reflects 8,000,000 shares of Class A common stock with a par value of $0.001 sold by the selling stockholders in this offering.

76

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Other Data
For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

StepStone
Group Inc.
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

IPO
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

StepStone
Group Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues
Management and advisory fees, net  $209,245  $ —   $ —   $209,245  $ —   $ 209,245
Performance fees:

Incentive fees   5,098   —   —   5,098   —   5,098
Carried interest allocation   214,307   —   —   214,307   —   214,307

Total revenues   428,650   —   —   428,650   —   428,650

Expenses
Compensation and benefits:

Cash-based compensation   113,858   —   —   113,858   —   113,858
Equity-based compensation   4,641   —   5,177(1)   9,818   —   9,818
Performance fee-related compensation   101,439   29(6)   —   101,468   —   101,468

Total compensation and benefits   219,938   29   5,177   225,144   —   225,144
General, administrative and other   34,487   —   —   34,487   —   34,487

Total expenses   254,425   29   5,177   259,631   —   259,631

Other income (expense)
Investment income   6,508   —   —   6,508   —   6,508
Interest income   342   —   —   342   —   342
Interest expense   (7,353)   —   7,319(2)   (34)   —   (34)
Other income   1,261   —   —   1,261   —   1,261

Total other income   758   —   7,319   8,077   —   8,077

Income before income tax   174,983   (29)   2,142   177,096   —   177,096
Income tax expense   11,585   (4,244)(3)   7,955(3)   15,296   3,278(3)   18,574

Net income   163,398   4,215   (5,813)   161,800   (3,278)   158,522
Less: Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests in subsidiaries   18,634   (487)(6)   —   18,147   —   18,147
Less: Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests in the
Partnership   119,976   16,706(4)   (29,571)(4)   107,111   (13,066)(4)   94,045

Net income attributable to SSG  $ 24,788  $ (12,004)  $ 23,758  $ 36,542  $ 9,788  $ 46,330

Pro forma net income per share data:(5)
Weighted-average shares of Class A common

stock outstanding
Basic   37,864,949
Diluted   40,763,236

Net income available to Class A common stock
per share

Basic   $ 1.22
Diluted   $ 1.22

77

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Other Data
For the Year Ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

StepStone
Group

Inc.
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

IPO
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

StepStone
Group Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues
Management and advisory fees, net  $235,205  $ —   $ —   $235,205  $ —   $ 235,205
Performance fees:

Incentive fees   3,410   —   —   3,410   —   3,410
Carried interest allocation   207,996   —   —   207,996   —   207,996

Total revenues   446,611   —   —   446,611   —   446,611

Expenses
Compensation and benefits:

Cash-based compensation   130,730   —   —   130,730   —   130,730
Equity-based compensation   1,915   —   11,294(1)   13,209   —   13,209
Performance fee-related compensation   109,659   (85)(6)   —   109,574   —   109,574

Total compensation and benefits   242,304   (85)   11,294   253,513   —   253,513
General, administrative and other   53,341   —   —   53,341   —   53,341

Total expenses   295,645   (85)   11,294   306,854   —   306,854

Other income (expense)
Investment income   6,926   —   —   6,926   —   6,926
Interest income   1,436   —   —   1,436   —   1,436
Interest expense   (10,211)   —   9,970(2)   (241)   —   (241)
Other loss   (377)   —   —   (377)   —   (377)

Total other income (expense)   (2,226)   —   9,970   7,744   —   7,744

Income before income tax   148,740   85   (1,324)   147,501   —   147,501
Income tax expense   3,955   3,711(3)   6,484(3)   14,150   2,813(3)   16,963

Net income   144,785   (3,626)   (7,808)   133,351   (2,813)   130,538
Less: Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests in subsidiaries   12,869   (806)(6)   —   12,063   —   12,063

Net income attributable to the Partnership  $131,916  $ (2,820)  $ (7,808)  $121,288  $ (2,813)  $ 118,475

Less: Net income attributable to non-
controlling interests in the Partnership   —   118,065(4)   (27,079)(4)   90,986   (11,176)(4)   79,810

Net income attributable to SSG   $ 30,302  $ 8,363  $ 38,665

Pro forma net income per share data: (5)
Weighted-average shares of Class A common

stock outstanding
Basic   37,237,500
Diluted   39,744,574

Net income available to Class A common stock
per share

Basic   $ 1.04
Diluted   $ 1.04

78

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Other Data

(1) In connection with our IPO, we granted to certain employees and directors an aggregate of approximately 2.5 million RSUs that generally vest

over a four-year period. This adjustment reflects compensation expense associated with this grant had it occurred as of April 1, 2019.